505569578 07/12/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5616375

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------|----------------|
| WES, LLC | 07/12/2019 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CPG INTERNATIONAL LLC |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 5215 OLD ORCHARD ROAD |
| City: | SKOKIE |
| State/Country: | ILLINOIS |
| Postal Code: | 60077 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8286948 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-1632

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: LYNN J. ALSTADT Address Line 1: 301 GRANT STREET

Address Line 2: 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0070573-000006 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | LYNN J. ALSTADT |
| SIGNATURE: | /Lynn J. Alstadt/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/12/2019 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=wes IIc to cpg patent assignment 8286948#page1.tif source=wes IIc to cpg patent assignment 8286948#page2.tif source=wes IIc to cpg patent assignment 8286948#page3.tif

PATENT 505569578 REEL: 049741 FRAME: 0393

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, WES, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, having its principal office and place of business at 2955 Lone Oak Drive, Suite 180, Eagan, Minnesota 55121 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the sole and exclusive owner of record of Patent No. 8,286,948 (the "PROPERTY").

Whereas, CPG International LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal office and place of business at 5215 Old Orchard Road, Suite 725, Skokie, Illinois 60077 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in, to and under the PROPERTY.

Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt thereof which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the aforementioned PROPERTY and the invention covered thereby, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which the said PROPERTY has been or will be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims by ASSIGNOR for damages by reason of past infringement of the patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR agrees that it will, by its officers, employees, legal representatives or other persons duly authorized, communicate to ASSIGNEE or the representatives thereof any

PATENT REEL: 049741 FRAME: 0394 facts known to it respecting said inventions, and will, upon request, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by ASSIGNEE or by counsel for ASSIGNEE, to assist or enable ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned. ASSIGNOR additionally agrees to execute short form copies of this assignment or portions thereof regarding any or all of the aforementioned PROPERTY, as required by ASSIGNEE in the future.

ASSIGNOR agrees to waive all rights and privileges to attack the utility, novelty or validity of the aforesaid patent or patents which mature from the PROPERTY which ASSIGNOR has assigned as against any one claiming a right under the aforementioned PROPERTY under ASSIGNOR's assignment or grant.

ASSIGNOR warrants that it is the sole and exclusive owner of the PROPERTY and that the PROPERTY is free of all liens, security interests, claims or other encumbrances except where specifically noted. Where a patent is subject to a license, the license shall be identified by date of the agreement and the names of the parties.

-2-

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WES, I | LC has caused its name to be signed by its |
|------------------------------|--|
| <u>July</u> 2019. | |
| | WES, LLC |
| | 2 1/10 Valjon |
| | By: Brian Cooper Title: General Counsel |
| WITNESS: | |
| Unitare A. Janko | OFFICIAL SEAL CHRISTINE A SPARKS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS |
| Christine A. Sparks Name: | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 11/14/20 |
| 7-(2-19 Date | |